



No. 09-750

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXTRON INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SUSAN HACKETT
ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
SHIVAPRASAD NAGARAJ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE WELL-ACCEPTED PRINCIPLE THAT THE WORK-PRODUCT DOCTRINE APPLIES TO ANALYSIS THAT IS NECESSARY TO DELIVERING PREVENTIVE LEGAL ADVICE	3
A. This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals Have Extended The Work-Product Doctrine To Analysis Of The Litigation Risks Of Business Transactions.....	4
B. The First Circuit’s Decision In This Case Departs From The Predominant Understanding Of The Work-Product Doctrine.....	7
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE EFFORTS	8
A. The First Circuit Ignored the Necessity of Preventive Legal Advice In Today’s Corporate World	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The First Circuit Failed To Understand That The Work-Product Doctrine Is Crucial To Fostering Effective Preventive Advice	12
C. The First Circuit's Decision Will Chill The Lawyer's Analytical Process, To The Client's Detriment	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	4, 8, 12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6, 7, 11, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	11
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	5, 6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26	i
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chayes, Abram & Chayes, Antonia H., <i>Corporate Counsel and the Elite Law Firm</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 277 (1985).....	5
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>The Attorney as Gatekeeper</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1293 (2003).....	15
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Understanding Enron</i> , 57 Bus. Law. 1403 (2002)	15
Duggin, Sarah Helene, <i>The Pivotal Role of the General Counsel in Promoting Corporate Integrity and Professional Responsibility</i> , 51 St. Louis U. L.J. 989 (2007).....	5, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hazard, Geoffrey C., Jr., <i>Ethical Dilemmas of Corporate Counsel</i> , 46 Emory L.J. 1011 (1997)	14
Kaplow, Louis & Shavell, Stephen, <i>Legal Advice About Information to Present in Litigation</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 565 (1989)	11
Kim, Susanna M., <i>Dual Identities & Dueling Obligations</i> , 68 Tenn. L. Rev. 179 (2001)	13
Liggio, Carl D., Sr., <i>A Look at the Role of Corporate Counsel</i> , 44 Ariz. L. Rev. 621 (2002)	4, 5
2 Spahn, Thomas E., <i>The Work Product Doctrine: A Practitioner's Guide</i> (2007)	10
